DRr. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : ¢ 5m |
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tiistsoh Sikaad Chapter, Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter, Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan Chapter - ARPA Funds
SUBJECT . Allocated to Delegate Rickie Nez

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

T'iistsoh Sikaad Chapter,
Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter,

Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-28-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

11 Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115409 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115418
L] Contract Mod No.
Amt of Budget Increase $4,403,169.33 $0.00 to $4,403,169.33
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date execute
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-28-23

. Comments by CGS:

This ffansmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Rickie Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Rickie Nez totals $4,403,169.33. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

3 Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023
:2 _ Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-6570



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

couNcit DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez

cHAPTERS: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnézad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements {o implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Qversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
WO [Pemment " | G |Betnroom adanoms et oo |1 HKT 18 100,000.00
B o e iyt | Soammer |14 99524 106,000,00
O Dy ™Y [(Newcomb - |Newcomb Chapter Buldings (Upsrade | 3o man |14 [MKO35% g 450,000.00
W\g&‘_ﬂs ggirg;g; ;fe(;:l?mmunity g\!lqi\g::;mb ‘l;lvz\;vgfgzjggapter Community Waste g!gggggsr;\rgzﬁg 55 HK0354 $ 100,000.00
O Bttt oty | Nowooms | Nowcams Gptr uiing Batheom g1z |1 {10355 g 00 000 0o
0 S | et | Newoornh Shepler Communiy Oovaaprent 218 |HKO356 g 0g3 508 33
0 Bt | oweom | owca haperCommunty Poae 2w |14 |01 [ 5 o6 2
O [Boemart | Chopter . |and Knchen Undate Projea o [poemm |74 FKO%8 s 450,000,00
N T ey T COMMUNY | pepment |61 K034 g 370 656,67
o [t Uppr e [UperFtend Chopiervnte—[BESEY 194|105 |0 176 00009
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified fOTAL: 3 1.814,613.33




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

councit. beteGATE: Hon, Rickie Nez

Iy

charters: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

' FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT'::;;RY DOS REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... | 61,814 613,33
Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | 4 14 HK0350
\%‘\Mo\ Development Chl;%ter _Hggvy-Dut'y Truck P Revelopment $ 100,000.00
1,01 Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental | 5.5. HK0561
\1&\“@ Development Ch‘;;:)ter Project P Protection Agency $ 220,500.00
4/ | Division of Community | “Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and | Division of Gommuniy | g 4 HK0562
W Development | Gipter Rose Garden Project 1 1 |Devalpment KOS62 13 100,500.00
@0 | pivision of Community | *Upper Fruittand |Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehou Division of Communty | ' | '
\k\v\\ 'Deve'k')pment Chzl":)ter ' 'Pfo?ect r P rehouse Development 114 HKOB05 $ 500,50000
%, | Division of Community | *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad |*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Communlly | 1 HK0604
\L’y\‘[‘% Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project Pevelopment $1,667,056.00
N-ALLOCATED AMOUN : )
UN-ALLO OUNT $ 4,300,170.67
“Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Ceritral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . _
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain : TOTAL: [ § 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of




NABIO-28-23

RESOLUTION OF THE ,
NAABIK‘IYATI®" STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK’AAN, NEWCOME, SaN
JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU~-74-23, wmandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
bDelegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik’iyati' Committee members in attendance.

€. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIJN~-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No., CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,29B,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINTSTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B, CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 1 0f 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds ({(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central CGCovermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

Rach Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JIY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29<22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (5211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iya&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .., See
CaN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez'’s Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak’&&n, Newcomb,
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: T’iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper
Fruitland, Tsé Daak'din, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in
Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-28-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Preject
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

EECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considexed
by the Naabik'iyiti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a gquorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 18 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12t day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/17[2023

Date

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-28-23

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE —

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL W
DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attomey General 7 Deputy Attomey Genersl

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0352

Date & Time Received: 12/20/22 15:00

Date & Time of Response: . 12/30/22 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: __Newcamh Chapter

Title of Project: — Newcomb—Chapter—House—Restroom—No—Touch and ADA Standards
Upgrades

Administrative Oversight: —Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $100,000.00

Eligibllity Determination:

X FRF eligible

[J FRF ineligible

03 Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 1 (2) Premium Pay
0J (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue [ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010  Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526  Facsimile: $28-871-6200
Page1of2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category;_._1.4 Prevention in Congregate
Settings (Nursing Homes, Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, etc.)

Returned for the following reaséns (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

0 Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

0O Supporting doctimentation missing OJ Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

L1 Ineligible purpose [ Incorrect Signatory

[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports L1 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
[J Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper detérmination

Name of DOJ Reviewer; —MacArthur Stant .
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: %ﬂ ,f--ﬂﬁ‘“

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete, Should the Project or Program change in
any material way afler the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested

is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20of2



-" T FORM & EXPEnuITURE
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED GHAPTERS 1 - :

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter,
requesting FRF P¥'Newcomb Chapter Government 1211172022
Chaplers PO Box 7946 | Dol prepared: =~
maiing addiess:_Newgomb, NM B7455 | phane & emat: 205-698-3300
- s : - websilo (fany); Ndbenally@nnchapters.org
Norn |
mshizmg;eggagg torrlaan_F.‘h'-zna_!ly phonsleman: 505-696-3400
- apter Vianager ndbenally@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSONS noma 67d 1T CONTACT FERSON'S Ff
Tille and type of Project: Newcomb Chapter House Resttoom No Touch and ADA Standards Upgrades
ChapterPresident_David Randolph shonie & emai: SO5-478-T746/dvrdsr481@oullook.com
Chapler Vice-President_YVillamena Smith phione & emai: 505-427-1893/willamenas7878@yahao.com
Chapter Secretary:_D0NNa Benally phone & ema; S05-860-8428/benally_d@hotrmail.com
Chapler Treasurer;_DONNa Benally phone & emal: 505-860-9428fbenzily._d@hatmall.com

phone & emal: 505-696-3400/ndbenally@nnchaplers.org

ChapterManagerorcsc:; NOrman Benally
phone & email 505-368-1026/eliza-beth@nndcd.org

peDichapieraso: Elizabeth Washborne

List types of Subcaniraciors or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF (fknowny:_NOt known

_ | Oll‘al] 2oL~ IZ]?IIIZ-:’Z.L <[ documentaliached
Amount of FRF requested: MFRFfundingpeﬁod: il 022 - 11/30
Indiczte Piofact starting and ending/deadling taly

Part 2, Expenditure Plan detaifs.
{a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) tobe funded, Including Hiow the funids will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,

and what COViD-related needs will be addressed:
The funds will be used on these buildings o renovate the Newcomb Chapter restroom to no touch

fixtures and to upgrade to the ADA Standards. All sinks, tollets, hand dryers and other restroom
[fixtures will be no touch {attached is a scope of work).

I

{3 document atiached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communilies, or the Navajo People:
In an effort to minimize or stop the spread of COVID 19, as well as, any other viruses, the Newcom
Chapter would like to upgrade their restroom facilities with no-touch fixtures. The restrooms will be
renovated o comply with ADA Standards. These Chapter buildings will become a safer healthler

offices for the administration, community members and visitors.

3 document attached

ect andlor each phase of the ijedt. Disclose any challenges
24 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

(¢) A prospeclive timeline showing the estimated date of complefion of Lhe Proj
that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 20

or Project(s) by December 31, 2026 )
’ ~Page tof2-

QO mmrrrme] e e O v i o e




S e ~ —~ APPENDIX A
+Dec 11, 2022 - Resolutjon ——“”'“—“‘-é
" [Winter 2023 - NN and DOJ Réview
[Spring 2023 - Seek Bids
ummer 2023 - Contract Bid Award
all 2023 fo Summer 2024 - Construction
hallenges: Rev]ew tame from Navajo Nation o tached
documnent g

— . . L [ 1 doctment aftached |
(e)Em!amM_nvﬂbexesmib!aforopemmsndenancemslsforﬂ:erjedmcompteled.andhmsudmstsaﬂlbafurﬂed

Newcomb Chapter Administration will be responsible for the oparations and mainfenance costs for the
project once completed.

3 document attached

msm!ew!ﬁ&ofﬂmﬁﬁ?m!ﬁawverﬁundameno‘mmm oiies In the stiached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Bsting the
Pmmedegtamoer}ecthﬁswﬂenmem!ainmamasa?gw partm »

OVID-19; Ald to Impacted Industries® 1.10

e Newcomb Chapler is seeking funds to upgrade their buldings to the ADA Standards. To comply
ith the ADA Standards it will certaln benefit the effort to minlmize or stop the spread of COVID 19, as
aﬂ as, any other viruses.

1 document atached
Part 3. Additlonal documents.
- List hese el addiional supporting documents atiached to this FRF Bxpenditure Plan (or Indlcate wA)
Chapter Resolution is aftached.,
Scope of Work Is attached.
[ Chapter Resohufion sliached

Part4.. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Redptentaﬁmmnsmm!ptdﬁmmemwmﬂsmmmmhﬁmomswBmaﬁmmnshaﬁbehamm
with Reselufion No. CIY-41-21, tho ARPA, ARPA Reguiations, andwithall appll fede:alandNava;’oNaﬁonlaws regulations, and policies:

___%ﬂ%z Ay mm -
Aoprovedby: /z/z/é-% MWM _

simstaw of Cpte klonsor or OSC
Apadipsini ,MUPTZF-'O

u mdmm

121192022

~Page2of2-

Qerarnnad with NamQeannar




R3551200F

Joh

Project

K2113416  UST-NEWCOMB CHAP BR NO TOUCH

Cost Cost
Type

e
1710 Program Revenue
1705 CG Revenue
1700 External C/G Revenue Sourc

escription

Program Revenue

1000  Revenucs
8780
8750
‘8700 Girants
8000
2000

Entitics

Entities

Assistance

Expenses

I B A B

Budget Am1

Original

100,000,00-

100.600.00-

Revised

_BudgetAmt

NAVAJO NATION
Jab Status Inquiry Priat

100,000.00-

... 100,008.00-

100,000.00-

_loopdoge
o000
__lwgooo0

1000000

£00,000.00

. 1eeg00aa

_ 100,000.00-
100,000.00-
_100000.00

100,000.90

140,800.00

Actual

Amount

o800 ..

QOpen Commit

Aumneunt

Budget

Balance

100,000.00- ...

 160,000.00-

e H00,000.00-

.....100,800.00-
100,000.00-
10000000,

122172023
Page-

Thru Date

% Revised % Rovised

_..Bpemt .. Remaining

100,000,00
N . . H00000.00. _—
- i . lednenoo

100,000,00

13:50:25
2

12/31/2023



ATUUSI UG, ) YT POUUSJS

THE NAVAJO NATION

Page of -
FY _3033 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
m— = e
PART !, Business Unit No: New Program Title: Newcomb Chapler Buildings Upgrada to ADA Standards  Divislon/Branch: DCD/Executive Branch
Prepared By: Norman Benally Phone No.: 505-696-3400 Email Address: __M—L—Y@Eﬂihﬁ_ﬂ_m___efs;;____
" Fiscal Year Y% of Pund @ B) ©
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) fTerm Amount Total PARTlIl. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Dilference or
!INN Fiscal Recovery Funds FY2FY25 100,000.00 | /27> Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Totai
023440 2001 Personnel Expenses )
‘ |2 e 3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Mecting Expenses {
4000 Supplles
F 5000 Leaseand Rental
5500 Communlcations and Ufililies
F {5000 Repairs and Maintenance I
i {6500 _Contractual Services + 400,600~ 400,000 || Akt
“ {7000 Special Transactions
I[ 8000 Public Assistance (e A 100, ©o0 lco0eo |avk
9000 Capifal Quilay
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL| 5000 100,000.00 100000 || A
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES () E)
Tolal # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $10000000 |so0 % Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0 "

SUBMITTED BY:

Norman Benally

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

APPROVED BY:

Program Manager's Printed Name
;% | /24/:%22.
[ anagers signature and vate
———

Director { Branch Chiel's Printed Name

1SI00 LHI 1€1'S aignature an!




PR P VLR BRI L pouuc’-u;j

THE NAVAJO NATION

. _ Page __ of
FY 2923 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM3
Business Unil Nox Program NamefTitte: Newcomh Chapter Buildings Ungrade {o ADA Standards

BART I, FLAH OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBERIPURPOSE OF PROGRAM: ' ,
FART ll, PROGRAM PERF ORMANGE GRITERIA: TR 20 QIR QIR | AhQIR
: Goal_ T Actual | Goal T Actual” | Uoal | Aclual | Goal ] Actal

1, Coal Statement:

Chapler builidings complies with ADA Standands

Program Performance Measure/Objective: _

Hire A Constractor to construct according to scope of work | I L1 [ 1 | I ‘ |
2, Goal Statement: .

‘Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3, Goal Statement:

Progtam Perfennance MeasuielObjective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performiance Measure/Objective: . )

5. Goal Statement:

Program Perfermance MeasurelGhjeetive:

T T T 1T 1

PART OV, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWE
Norman Banaly : _
Program Manager's %&m ivistan Bifector/Branch Chief's Printed Name
%; / Z-/ Z—/éz.- . 2 /622
Program Managers Slgnatureand Date fviston OirecidriBranch’ chtef‘s Signatureand Data -




1073 THE NAVAJO NATION Page _ of
Fy_2075 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

“PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Program NamefTitle: Newcomb Chapter - Buildings Upgrade to ADA Standard Busiriess Unit No.: New
PART ll. DETAILED BUDGET: _
(A) (B8) {C) {0}
Total by Total by

Object : - P DETAILED MAJOR

Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Codle Object Code
{LOD 6) {LOD 6) {LOD 4)

8000  |Assistance 100,000

8780  |Entities 100,000

8785 - Entily Grants 100,000 x 1 = 190,000

TOTAL 100,000 100,000




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1__of_ 1

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROIJECT FORM
PART . Business Unit No.: New PARTIl. Project Information
Newcomh Chapter - Bathroom
Project Titte:  Newcomb Chapter - Bathroom Upgrade Project. Project Type: Upgrade Project
Project Description Delegate Regional Projects Plan Planned Start Date: 1/1/2023
Planned End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: Originat Budget [Iudget Revision [ ]Budget Reallocation [ Budget Madification Project Manager:  Div of Cemmunity Development
PART' Il . . PART IV,  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct,; N = Nov,; D = Dec.,, efe. Expected Completion Datef
List Project Task separately; suc__h FY 2023 FY __ 2024 project excesds 8 FY Qfrs.
a5 Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
or Furnish, 1st Qtr. -2nd Qdtr. 3rd Qir. 41h Qfr. 1st Qtr. Znd Qir, 3rd Gir. 4th Qifr, Daté 2025
ORI J{FIM|AIM[J|]a|s|O|N{D]|JIFIM|A]IM]J|u|] A} S]JOIN[D]II]|F|M
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)
Laborand Construction Phase
Project Close Qufs
PART V. $ $ 3 $ $ 3 $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expendilures 10% 90% 100%

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resciuticn Na: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




N .

NEWCOMB CHAPTER ARPA PROJECT
SCOPE OF WORK

Project Title: ‘
Te comply with ADA Standards, the Newcomb Cha ¢ f itdi i ;

- - s ewcorr pter House and its buildings will undergo upgrades to ADA
g?:dagsil The ghaptcr House, the Senior Ci tizens Center, the Head Start School, the Old Chaptgflr?ouse and the
Govinu?wzfe. utreach Facility are housed in separate buildings that belong to the Newcomb Chapter

Background Narrative:

’{; complﬁr with the ADA .Standards_ it will certain benefit the effort to minimize or stop the spread of COVID
» as well as, any other viruses. Newcomb Chapter will upgrade their building facilities to ADA Standards.

The list below is what the Chapter would introduce as a general scope of work.

Work Plan:
Newco-mb Cl-zapte:: House: A complete renovation of the Chapter’s restroom, the list
below is not inclusive, other items maybe added:
» Men’s Restroom:
o Expand the toilet stall to comply with ADA standards

o Ladies Restroom:
o Expand one toilet stall to.comply with ADA standards

s Restroom doors and administration office door: _
o Construct and install all main doors that will comply with the ADA standards

Head Start Building: A complete renovation of the Head Start’s restroom, the list below is
not inclusive, other items maybe added: *Note: All hand dryers will need to comply with NN OEH
requirements
" » Front door needs to have an ADA Handicap entrance
e Restrooms will have rails mounted alonpgside toilets.

Dine College Qutreach Facility:
» Front door needs to have an ADA Handicap entrance
» Restrooms will have rails mounted alongside toilets.

Ol1d Chapter House Building:

o Restrooms will have rails mounted alongside toilets,

David Rondolph St, President  Willamena Smith, Vice President
Donna Benaily Sec. /Treasurer Lawrence Gould, Grazing Representative
Rickie Nez, Council Delegate

Qpranmad with MCamQrnnviar



’ P Iiésults’ Expected:

L

TN 2N,

No-touch fixtures will minimize the spread of any virus
Restroom fixtures must meet ADA requirements
The ventilation system will help in minimizing the air to stay in one place

-All tasks are done correctly and meet the required standards

Project will be completed safely, on time, within the budpet

Responsible Staff:
* Norman Benally, Newcomb Chapter Manager

David Randolph, Newcomb Chapter President

¢ Rena Yazzie — Senior Citizen Center

L

Charlotte Charleston ~ Head Start School

it i ill: i ice President
David Rondolph 8r, President  Willamena Smith, Yu:e .
Donna Benally Seg fl‘-r::asurer Lawrence Gould, Grazing Representative
Rickie Nez, Council Delegate

Crmrmmadd iaiitihy MamaCanmm e



- . . . _ ; Paan
e NEWCOMB CHAPTER - NAVAJO NATION
P.O, Box # 7945, I.\!ewccm_h. NewMexico 87455; Phone: 505.685-3300 Fax: 505.696.5475

FY'2023
NWCB-120521-019

Resolution of the Newcomb Cha pter

APPR__’OVI NG THE NEWCOMB CHAPTER AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)
PROJECTS FOR PLANNING, DESIGNING CONSTRUCTION. PURCHASING AND

l'NSTALLATIQN OF PROJECTS

WHEREAS:

The Ncwcmpb Chapter is a duly certified Chapter governmental of the Navaje Nation with delegated authority
to adopt ox:dmanccs and to adopt plans on matters of local concerns in the best interest of its local community
membership; and '

Pumu?nt to 26 'N'NC Section 1 (B) Newcomb Chapter is vested with the suthority to review all matters
affect:mg ihp community and make appropriate correction wiien necessary and make recommendations to the
Navajo Nation and other focal agencies for nppropriate actions; and '

The Newcomb Chapter is aware that World Health Organization (WHO) declared a public health emergency
of international concern related to the outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID-19), a highly contagious and fatal
respiratory virus-on January 30, 2020, The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services declared a public
health emergency related to COVID-19 outbreak on January 31, 2020, The WHO declared a global pandemic

due to COVID-19 on March 11, 2020; and

The U.S, Congress on. March 27, 2020, enacted the Coronavirns Aid, Relief, Economic Security Act (CARES
Act), Pub L. No, 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 {2020). The CARES Act, at Title V, §5001, entitled Coronaviris
Relief Funds which set aside $8 Billion in emergency aid for Tribal Governments for the COVID-19 Pandemic;.

and
Inresponsetothe pandémic, on March 11,2021 United States President Joseph Biden signthe American Rescue
Plan Act (ARPA) into law, which establish the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the Coropavirus

Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (Together the “Fiscal Recovery Funds™ or “FRF™) and provided $362 billion for
state, local and tribal governments, including $20 billion specifically designated for tribal governments; and

As of November 1, 2021, the United States Treasury has allocated two million seventy-nine million four
hundred sixty-one thousand four hundred sixty-four dollars ($2,079,461,464) to the Navajo Nation under the

Fiscal Recovery Funds provisions of ARPA; and
Pursuant to Section 9901 of ARPA, the Fiscal Recovery Funds are specifically intended to:

Respond to the COVID.19 public health emergency and its negative ef_fonomic ifnpacts: inc]udingl
assistance to houscholds, small businesses, and non-profits; and/or aid to impacted industries such as

tourism, travel, and hospitality; and ) .
Respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 publichealth emergency by providing

premium pay to eligible workers;

&.

b.
Provide government services to the extent of the reduction in Navajo Nation revenue dug to the COVID-19

ublic health emergency, relative to revenues collected in the most recent full fiscal year prior to the
COVID-19 public health emergency; and

Qranned with CamQrannar



ﬁqge wo
FY2023 N)WCB-121122-019
Supporting Legistution 0257-21;

-

d. Make necessary investments in water, sewer, and/or broadband infrastructure.

8. The ?:IAAQIK’IYATI’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council plans include Allocating $1,166,003,000 of
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds: Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans
for Water and Wastewater Prajects, Broadband Prajects, Home Electricity Connection Projects, Housing and
Housing Renovation Projects, Bathroom Additions Projects and Hardship Assistance, '

9. Pursuant to Legislation 0257-21, the Newcomb Chapter has prioritized projects for the Fiscal Recovery Funds
as: (1) ADA Chapter Facilities upgrades, (2) Old Chapter House Restroom, (3) Newecomb Chapter Restrooms,
(4) Chapter Facilities Ventilation Systems, (5) Install No-Touch Fixtures, (6) Electrical Upgrades and
Connections, (7) Wastewater facility upgrades and installation, (8) Bathroom Additions, and (9) Upgrades or
connection of Potable water,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Newcomb Chapter Membership hereby approves pursuant Legistation 0257-2); the Newcomb Chapter’s
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Projects in the amount of $1,467,056.67.00 for Planning, Designing,
Construction, Purchasing and Installation of Projects. Projects include: ADA Chapter Facilities upgrades, (2) Old
Chapter House Restroom, (3) Newcomb Chapter Restrooms, (4) Chapter Facilities Ventilation Systems, (5) Install
No-Touch Fixtures, (6) Electrical Upgrades and Connections, (7) Wastewater facility upgrades and installation, (8)
Bathroom Additions, and (9) Upgrades or connection of Potable water.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing Chapter Resolution was considered by the Newcomb Chapter membership at
a duly called Chapter meeting at Newcomb, Navajo Nation (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and hat
same was passed by a vote of 09 in favor, 00 opposed, 00 abstained this 11" day of December 2022.

Motioned: Donnw Seconded: Henry Th‘gg_ as

David Randolph Sr., Chaptér President Donna L. Benally, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer

Y . )
/L(.‘PL

Willamena Smith, Chapter Vice President

Cranrard iwith CamSQronnmor





